



Board of County Commissioners

Public Works Committee

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of County Commissioners publicly advertised this Project and is in full compliance with the Public Contract Laws; and

WHEREAS, four (4) Bids were received for the "2022 County Aid Road Program for The County of Salem" on Wednesday, May 14, 2025 at 11:00 AM; and

WHEREAS, provisions were made in the Specifications to Award the Contract to the Lowest Total Amount Bid to the best interest of the County of Salem: and

WHEREAS, "South State, Inc." of Bridgeton, New Jersey did submit the Lowest Total Amount Bid for the Project, as per the attached "Summary of Bids"; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Engineer has reviewed the bid documents and along with the County Administrator recommends approval of this project to "South State, Inc." of Bridgeton, New Jersey.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of County Commissioners that a Contract be Awarded subject to the review and approval of the County Solicitor to said "South State, Inc." for the "2022 County Aid Road Program for The County of Salem" for their Total Amount Bid for the Base Bid plus Alternate "A" and Alternate "B" of \$3,861,235.91 (Three Million, Eight Hundred Sixty-One Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Ninety-One Cents) subject to the approval of the Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Transportation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Board sign the Contract Documents and Clerk of Board attest to same on behalf of this Salem County Board of County Commissioners upon compliance by "South State, Inc." with the Bond and Insurance requirements of the Specifications.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Salem County Board of County Commissioners on May 21, 2025.

Signature of Stacy L. Pennington
STACY L. PENNINGTON
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

Table with 7 columns: COMMISSIONER, RESOLUTION MOVED, RESOLUTION SECOND, AYE, NAY, ABSTAIN, ABSENT. Rows for E. Ramsay, C. Taylor, D. Timmerman, G. Ostrum Jr., B. Laury.

✓ Indicates Vote

(Eng/DFord)

I, Kelly A. Hannigan, CFO of the County of Salem, hereby certify in accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are available and are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County of Salem.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Kelly A. Hannigan, CFO

<b>AMOUNT:</b> \$3,861,235.91	<b>DATE:</b> May 21, 2025
<b>ACCOUNT # G-02-41-764-22A-303 and NAME: 2022 COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM</b>	
<b>FOR: 2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM; SALEM COUNTY PROJECT #25-1479</b>	
<b>VENDOR: "SOUTH STATE, INC." of BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY</b>	

**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, PROJECT #25-1479**

ITEM NO.		DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	Earle Asphalt Company		Paving Plus, LLC		Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.		* South State, Inc.				
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT			
BIDS TO BE RECEIVED: MAY 14, 2025 @ 11:00 AM														
<b>BASE BID</b>														
1	Mobilization	LUMP SUM	\$132,042.96	\$	132,042.96	\$45,000.00	\$	45,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$	150,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
2	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
3	Inlet Filter, Type 2, 2' x 4'	17 UNITS	\$50.00	\$850.00	\$1.00	17.00	\$226.00	3,842.00	\$10.00	170.00				
4	Inlet Filter, Type 2, 4' x 4'	2 UNITS	\$50.00	100.00	\$1.00	2.00	\$230.00	460.00	\$20.00	40.00				
5	Clearing Site	LUMP SUM	\$60,000.00	60,000.00	\$125,000.00	125,000.00	\$1,000.00	1,000.00	\$10,000.00	10,000.00				
6	Construction Signs	1,000 SF	\$0.01	10.00	\$1.00	1,000.00	\$0.01	10.00	\$0.01	10.00				
7	Traffic Cone	100 UNITS	\$0.01	1.00	\$1.00	100.00	\$0.01	1.00	\$0.01	1.00				
8	Drum	40 UNITS	\$0.01	0.40	\$1.00	40.00	\$0.01	0.40	\$0.01	0.40				
9	Breakaway Barricade	25 UNITS	\$0.01	0.25	\$1.00	25.00	\$0.01	0.25	\$0.01	0.25				
10	Traffic Director, Flagger	400 HOURS	\$86.63	34,652.00	\$86.63	34,652.00	\$86.63	34,652.00	\$86.63	34,652.00				
11	Arrow Board, 4' x 8'	2 UNITS	\$0.01	0.02	\$5,000.00	10,000.00	\$0.01	0.02	\$0.01	0.02				
12	Traffic Control Truck with Mounted Crash Cushion	2 UNITS	\$4,500.00	9,000.00	\$5,000.00	10,000.00	\$825.00	1,650.00	\$0.01	0.02				
13	Hot Mix Asphalt Milling, 3" or Less	100,000 SY	\$3.50	350,000.00	\$3.25	325,000.00	\$2.35	235,000.00	\$2.00	200,000.00				
14	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---				
15	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair (2.5M64 Base Course, 9" Thick)	750 SY	\$0.01	7.50	\$25.00	18,750.00	\$0.01	7.50	\$1.00	750.00				
16	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course, 2 1/2" Thick	14,700 TONS	\$107.00	1,572,900.00	\$130.00	1,911,000.00	\$88.00	1,293,600.00	\$82.00	1,205,400.00				
17	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Leveling Course, Variable Thickness	100 TONS	\$85.00	8,500.00	\$50.00	5,000.00	\$0.01	1.00	\$82.00	8,200.00				
18	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course, 3" Thick (Driveways)	25 SY	\$80.00	2,000.00	\$60.00	1,500.00	\$56.00	1,400.00	\$100.00	2,500.00				

**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 2**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		Earle Asphalt Company		Paving Plus, LLC		Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.		* South State, Inc.	
		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<b>BASE BID - CONTINUED</b>											
19	Replacement Concrete Driveway Apron, 6" Thick (Reinforced)	\$370.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$225.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$250.00	\$ 7,500.00		
20	Replacement Concrete Vertical Curb	\$75.00	7,500.00	\$52.00	5,200.00	\$95.00	9,500.00	\$50.00	5,000.00		
21	Replacement Monolithic Concrete Curb and Gutter	\$63.00	3,150.00	\$90.00	4,500.00	\$114.00	5,700.00	\$85.00	4,250.00		
22	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic, 4" Wide	\$0.80	40,960.00	\$0.68	34,816.00	\$0.58	29,696.00	\$0.58	29,696.00		
23	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
24	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic, 24" Wide	\$10.25	1,025.00	\$6.90	690.00	\$6.00	600.00	\$6.00	600.00		
25	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic, 6" Wide	\$0.93	58,404.00	\$0.98	61,544.00	\$0.81	50,868.00	\$0.81	50,868.00		
26	Bi-Directional Raised Pavement Marker	\$41.00	28,700.00	\$32.00	22,400.00	\$28.30	19,810.00	\$28.30	19,810.00		
27	Reset Casting	\$1,000.00	10,000.00	\$10.00	100.00	\$232.00	2,320.00	\$0.01	0.10		
28	Reset Water Valve Boxes	\$50.00	500.00	\$10.00	100.00	\$50.00	500.00	\$0.01	0.10		
29	Inlet Head, Type "N-ECO"	\$600.00	6,000.00	\$500.00	5,000.00	\$502.00	5,020.00	\$500.00	5,000.00		
30	Bicycle Safe Grate	\$425.00	6,375.00	\$600.00	9,000.00	\$476.00	7,140.00	\$400.00	6,000.00		
31	Inlet / Manhole Repair	\$1,150.00	14,950.00	\$1,900.00	24,700.00	\$475.00	6,175.00	\$50.00	650.00		
32	Regulatory and Warning Signs with Posts	\$40.00	26,000.00	\$65.00	42,250.00	\$41.00	26,650.00	\$39.00	25,350.00		
33	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
34	Replacement Beam Guide Rail, Complete	\$33.00	198,000.00	\$38.00	228,000.00	\$32.00	192,000.00	\$29.00	174,000.00		
35	Rumble Strips, Thermoplastic	\$11.00	22,000.00	\$1.05	2,100.00	\$0.90	1,800.00	\$0.90	1,800.00		

**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 3**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		Earle Asphalt Company		Paving Plus, LLC		Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.		* South State, Inc.	
		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
36	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
37	Tangent Guide Rail Terminal	\$3,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$4,250.00	\$ 38,250.00	\$3,350.00	\$ 30,150.00	\$3,825.00	\$ 34,425.00		
38	Beam Guide Rail Anchorage	\$1,650.00	11,550.00	\$1,890.00	13,230.00	\$1,600.00	11,200.00	\$1,250.00	8,750.00		
39	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
40	Turf Repair Strip, 4" Depth (4' Wide)	\$0.01	185.00	\$5.00	92,500.00	\$0.01	185.00	\$0.10	1,850.00		
41	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
42	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
43	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
44	Pavement Markings	\$12.50	1,250.00	\$0.00	900.00	\$7.50	750.00	\$7.50	750.00		
45	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
46	Replacement Sign and Post	\$200.00	10,000.00	\$250.00	12,500.00	\$200.00	10,000.00	\$220.00	11,000.00		
47	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
48	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
49	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
50	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
51	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
52	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
53	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
54	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
55	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
56	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		

BASE BID - CONTINUED



**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 5**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	Earle Asphalt Company		Paving Plus, LLC		Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.		* South State, Inc.	
			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
A13	Hot Mix Asphalt Milling, 3" or Less	50,000 SY	\$3.50	\$ 175,000.00	\$3.25	\$ 162,500.00	\$2.76	\$ 138,000.00	\$2.00	\$ 100,000.00
A14	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A15	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair (25M64 Base Course, 9" Thick)	500 SY	\$0.01	5.00	\$25.00	12,500.00	\$0.01	5.00	\$0.01	5.00
A16	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course, 2 1/2" Thick	7,500 TONS	\$108.00	810,000.00	\$130.00	975,000.00	\$89.75	673,125.00	\$82.00	615,000.00
A17	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Leveling Course, Variable Thickness	40 TONS	\$85.00	3,400.00	\$50.00	2,000.00	\$0.01	0.40	\$82.00	3,280.00
A18	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course, 3" Thick (Driveways)	525 SY	\$80.00	42,000.00	\$60.00	31,500.00	\$56.00	29,400.00	\$50.00	26,250.00
A19	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A20	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A21	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A22	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic, 4" Wide	24,600 LF	\$0.80	19,680.00	\$0.68	16,728.00	\$0.58	14,268.00	\$0.58	14,268.00
A23	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A24	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic, 24" Wide	100 LF	\$10.25	1,025.00	\$6.90	690.00	\$6.00	600.00	\$6.00	600.00
A25	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic, 6" Wide	33,700 LF	\$0.93	31,341.00	\$0.98	33,026.00	\$0.81	27,297.00	\$0.81	27,297.00
A26	Bi-Directional Raised Pavement Marker	325 UNITS	\$41.00	13,325.00	\$32.00	10,400.00	\$28.30	9,197.50	\$28.30	9,197.50
A27	Reset Casting	5 UNITS	\$1,000.00	5,000.00	\$10.00	50.00	\$232.00	1,160.00	\$0.01	0.05
A28	Reset Water Valve Boxes	5 UNITS	\$50.00	250.00	\$10.00	50.00	\$50.00	250.00	\$0.01	0.05
A29	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

ALTERNATE A - CONTINUED

**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 6**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		Earle Asphalt Company		Paving Plus, LLC		Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.		* South State, Inc.	
		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
A30	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A31	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A32	Regulatory and Warning Signs with Posts	\$40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$65.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$39.00	\$ 5,850.00		
A33	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A34	Replacement Beam Guide Rail, Complete	\$35.00	14,000.00	\$50.00	20,000.00	\$35.00	14,000.00	\$29.00	11,600.00		
A35	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A36	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A37	Tangent Guide Rail Terminal	\$3,700.00	14,800.00	\$5,100.00	20,400.00	\$3,650.00	14,600.00	\$3,825.00	15,300.00		
A38	Beam Guide Rail Anchorage	\$1,800.00	7,200.00	\$2,150.00	8,600.00	\$1,700.00	6,800.00	\$1,250.00	5,000.00		
A39	Driveway Restoration, In-Kind	\$45.00	4,500.00	\$60.00	6,000.00	\$51.00	5,100.00	\$15.00	1,500.00		
A40	Turf Repair Strip, 4" Depth (4' Wide)	\$0.01	320.00	\$4.00	128,000.00	\$0.01	320.00	\$0.10	3,200.00		
A41	Beam Guide Rail, Bridge	\$310.00	9,300.00	\$205.00	6,150.00	\$310.00	9,300.00	\$150.00	4,500.00		
A42	Concrete Bridge Sidewalk	\$2,150.00	10,750.00	\$1,275.00	6,375.00	\$4,100.00	20,500.00	\$1,200.00	6,000.00		
A43	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A44	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A45	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A46	Replacement Sign and Post	\$200.00	6,000.00	\$250.00	7,500.00	\$200.00	6,000.00	\$220.00	6,600.00		
A47	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A48	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A49	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

ALTERNATE A - CONTINUED



**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 7**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		Earle Asphalt Company		Paving Plus, LLC		Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.		* South State, Inc.	
		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
A50	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A51	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A52	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A53	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A54	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A55	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Nonvegetative Surface Course, 2" Thick	\$320.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$600.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$315.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$125.00	\$ 12,500.00		
A56	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A57	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A58	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A59	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
A60	Final Clean Up	\$6,500.00	6,500.00	\$25,000.00	25,000.00	\$100.00	100.00	\$1.00	1.00		
A61	Asphalt Price Adjustment	\$24,600.00	24,600.00	\$24,600.00	24,600.00	\$24,600.00	24,600.00	\$24,600.00	24,600.00		
A62	Fuel Price Adjustment	\$11,200.00	11,200.00	\$11,200.00	11,200.00	\$11,200.00	11,200.00	\$11,200.00	11,200.00		
<b>TOTAL BID AMOUNT - ALTERNATE A</b>				<b>\$1,360,000.00</b>	<b>\$1,695,820.00</b>	<b>\$1,138,913.58</b>	<b>\$964,229.29</b>				
<b>ALTERNATE B</b>											
B1	Mobilization	\$84,659.83	\$ 84,659.83	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00		
B2	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---		
B3	Inlet Filter, Type 2, 2' x 4'	\$50.00	800.00	\$1.00	16.00	\$226.00	3,616.00	\$10.00	160.00		
B4	Inlet Filter, Type 2, 2' x 4'	\$50.00	400.00	\$1.00	8.00	\$311.00	2,488.00	\$20.00	160.00		

**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 8**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		Earle Asphalt Company		Paving Plus, LLC		Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.		* South State, Inc.	
		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
B5	Clearing Site	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		
B6	Construction Signs	\$0.01	3.00	\$1.00	300.00	\$0.01	3.00	\$0.01	3.00	\$0.01	3.00
B7	Traffic Cone	\$0.01	1.00	\$1.00	100.00	\$0.01	1.00	\$0.01	1.00	\$0.01	1.00
B8	Drum	\$0.01	0.40	\$1.00	40.00	\$0.01	0.40	\$0.01	0.40	\$0.01	0.40
B9	Breakaway Barricade	\$0.01	0.25	\$1.00	25.00	\$0.01	0.25	\$0.01	0.25	\$0.01	0.25
B10	Traffic Director, Flagger	\$86.63	17,326.00	\$86.63	17,326.00	\$86.63	17,326.00	\$86.63	17,326.00	\$86.63	17,326.00
B11	Arrow Board, 4' x 8'	\$0.01	0.02	\$5,000.00	10,000.00	\$0.01	0.02	\$0.01	0.02	\$0.01	0.02
B12	Traffic Control Truck with Mounted Crash Cushion	\$4,500.00	9,000.00	\$5,000.00	10,000.00	\$825.00	1,650.00	\$0.01	0.02	\$0.01	0.02
B13	Hot Mix Asphalt Milling, 3" or Less	\$4.00	174,000.00	\$3.25	141,375.00	\$3.50	152,250.00	\$2.00	87,000.00		
B14	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B15	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair (2.5M64 Base Course, 9" Thick)	\$0.01	17.00	\$40.00	68,000.00	\$0.01	17.00	\$0.01	17.00	\$0.01	17.00
B16	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course, 2 1/2" Thick	\$118.50	758,400.00	\$130.00	832,000.00	\$89.00	569,600.00	\$82.00	524,800.00		
B17	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Leveling Course, Variable Thickness	\$85.00	2,550.00	\$50.00	1,500.00	\$0.01	0.30	\$82.00	2,460.00		
B18	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course, 3" Thick (Driveways)	\$80.00	82,000.00	\$65.00	66,625.00	\$56.00	57,400.00	\$40.00	41,000.00		
B19	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B20	Replacement Concrete Vertical Curb	\$75.00	18,750.00	\$52.00	13,000.00	\$143.00	35,750.00	\$45.00	11,250.00		
B21	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

**ALTERNATE B - CONTINUED**

**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 9**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		Earle Asphalt Company		Paving Plus, LLC		Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.		* South State, Inc.	
		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
B22	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic, 4" Wide	\$0.80	\$ 17,600.00	\$0.68	\$ 14,960.00	\$0.58	\$ 12,760.00	\$0.58	\$ 12,760.00	\$0.58	\$ 12,760.00
B23	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B24	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic, 24" Wide	\$10.25	512.50	\$6.90	345.00	\$6.00	300.00	\$6.00	300.00	\$6.00	300.00
B25	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Thermoplastic, 6" Wide	\$0.93	26,970.00	\$0.98	28,420.00	\$0.81	23,490.00	\$0.81	23,490.00	\$0.81	23,490.00
B26	Bi-Directional Raised Pavement Marker	\$41.00	10,250.00	\$32.00	8,000.00	\$28.30	7,075.00	\$28.30	7,075.00	\$28.30	7,075.00
B27	Reset Casting	\$1,000.00	4,000.00	\$10.00	40.00	\$232.00	928.00	\$1.00	4.00	\$1.00	4.00
B28	Reset Water Valve Boxes	\$50.00	200.00	\$10.00	40.00	\$50.00	200.00	\$0.01	0.04	\$0.01	0.04
B29	Inlet Head, Type "N-ECO"	\$600.00	2,400.00	\$500.00	2,000.00	\$503.00	2,012.00	\$500.00	2,000.00	\$500.00	2,000.00
B30	Bicycle Safe Grate	\$425.00	2,550.00	\$600.00	3,600.00	\$476.00	2,856.00	\$500.00	3,000.00	\$500.00	3,000.00
B31	Inlet/Manhole Repair	\$1,150.00	1,150.00	\$1,900.00	1,900.00	\$475.00	475.00	\$250.00	250.00	\$250.00	250.00
B32	Regulatory and Warning Signs with Posts	\$40.00	10,000.00	\$65.00	16,250.00	\$39.00	9,750.00	\$39.00	9,750.00	\$39.00	9,750.00
B33	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B34	Replacement Guide Rail Complete	\$33.00	28,050.00	\$45.00	38,250.00	\$33.50	28,475.00	\$29.00	24,650.00	\$29.00	24,650.00
B35	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B36	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B37	Tangent Guide Rail Terminal	\$3,700.00	18,500.00	\$4,400.00	22,000.00	\$3,650.00	18,250.00	\$3,825.00	19,125.00	\$3,825.00	19,125.00
B38	Beam Guide Rail Anchorage	\$1,800.00	1,800.00	\$2,000.00	2,000.00	\$1,700.00	1,700.00	\$1,250.00	1,250.00	\$1,250.00	1,250.00
B39	Driveway Restoration, In-Kind	\$45.00	6,750.00	\$60.00	9,000.00	\$50.00	7,500.00	\$15.00	2,250.00	\$15.00	2,250.00

**ALTERNATE B - CONTINUED**

**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 10**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	Earle Asphalt Company		Paving Plus, LLC		Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.		* South State, Inc.	
			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
B40	Turf Repair Strip, 4" Depth (4' Wide)	26,000 LF	\$0.01	\$ 260.00	\$5.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$0.01	\$ 260.00	\$0.10	\$ 2,600.00
B41	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B42	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B43	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B44	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B45	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B46	Replacement Sign and Post	15 UNITS	\$200.00	3,000.00	\$250.00	3,750.00	\$200.00	3,000.00	\$220.00	3,300.00
B47	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B48	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B49	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B50	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B51	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B52	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B53	Type "A" Guide Rail Attachment	4 UNITS	\$6,000.00	24,000.00	\$5,000.00	20,000.00	\$5,875.00	23,500.00	\$3,450.00	13,800.00
B54	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B55	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Nonvegetative Surface Course, 2" Thick	60 TONS	\$320.00	19,200.00	\$600.00	36,000.00	\$315.00	18,900.00	\$125.00	7,500.00
B56	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B57	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B58	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B59	No Bid Item	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

ALTERNATE B - CONTINUED



**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 12**

	Earle Asphalt Company	Paving Plus, LLC	Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.	* South State, Inc.
	P.O. Drawer 556	P.O. Box 464	P.O. Bos 430	P.O. Box 68
	Farmingdale, NJ 07727	Glassboro, NJ 08028	Woodstown, NJ 08098	Bridgeton, NJ 08302
Bid Document Submission Checklist	X	X	X	X
Statement of Authority, Exhibit A	X	X	X	X
Bid Exceptions Form, Exhibit B	X	X	X	X
Bid Guarantee (Notarized), Exhibit C	X - 10% Bid Bond	X - 10% Bid Bond	X - 10 % Bid Bond	X - 10 % Bid Bond
Consent of Surety, Exhibit D	X	X	X	X
Letter of Credit, Exhibit E	NA	NA	NA	NA
Statement of Corporate Ownership, Exhibit I	X	X	X	X
EEO Mandatory Language, Exhibit J	X	X	X	X
Certificate Regarding the Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion (Notarized), Exhibit L.1	X	X	X	X
Federal Non-Debarment Certification, Exhibit L.2	X	X	X	X
Non-Collusion Affidavit (Notarized), Exhibit M	X	X	X	X
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Addenda, Exhibit N	X	X	X	X
Request for References, Exhibit O	X - List Attached	X - List Attached	X	X
Vendor Information, Exhibit P	X	X	X	X
Bidders Data Sheet & Questionnaire, Exhibit Q	X	X	X	X
Identification of Sub-Contractors, Exhibit R	4 Listed with BRC & PWCR	2 Listed with BRC & PWCR	2 Listed with BRC & PWCR	2 Listed with BRC & PWCR
Key Contract Personnel, Exhibit R.1	X	X	X	X
Equipment Certification, Exhibit S	X	X	X	X

**SUMMARY OF BIDS**  
**2022 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM**  
**Page 13**

	Earle Asphalt Company	Paving Plus, LLC	Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.	* South State, Inc.
	P.O. Drawer 556	P.O. Box 464	P.O. Bos 430	P.O. Box 68
	Farmingdale, NJ 07727	Glassboro, NJ 08028	Woodstown, NJ 08098	Bridgeton, NJ 08302
Site Visitation Statement, Exhibit S.1	X	X	X	X
Plant and Equipment Questionnaire (Notarized), Exhibit S.2	X	X	X	X
Affirmative Action Plan MBE/WBE Tracking Form, Exhibit S.3	X	X	X	X
Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran, Exhibit U	X	X	X	X
Certification of Non-Involvement in Prohibited Activities in Russia or Belarus, Exhibit V	X	X	X	X
W-9, Exhibit W	X	X	X	X
Public Works 10% Rule, Exhibit X	X	X	X	X
Official Bid Sheet, Exhibit Z	X	X	X	X
Public Works Contractor Registration Form	X	X	X	X
Business Registration Certificate	X	X	X	X
Consent of Insurance Coverage (Notarized)	X	X	X	X

**A TRUE SUMMARY OF BIDS RECEIVED**

\*The Public Works Committee recommends an Award of



**James McKelvie, P.E., Salem County Engineer**

Contract to: **"SOUTH STATE, INC."** of **Bridgeton, New Jersey**